
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Canberra Children and Young People's Hub, 56 Spa Road, Melksham 

Date: Tuesday 7 March 2017 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and 
Seend (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham North (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Terry Chivers, Melksham Without North 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
 
Cllr David Pollitt, Melksham Central 
 
Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without 
South 
 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  4.00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Update on community toilet fund project. 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Melksham Bus Service   

 Graham Ellis. 
 

 

5   Melksham Station facilities   

 The Area Board members are asked to consider a report from 
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

 

6   Grant Funding   

 The Area Board members will consider seven community area 
grants and four Health and Wellbeing grants. 
 

 

7   Any Other Items of Public Concern  
 

 

8   Close   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
Wiltshire Council  
 
Melksham Area Board 
7 March 2017 
 

 
 

Community Toilet Fund allocation 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To provide an update following the allocation of the community toilet fund to 
TransWilts CIC. This funding was allocated to enable TransWilts CIC to provide a 
public toilet at the Reeds Hut at Melksham Station.   

 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Area Board has agreed to allocate its £1000 community toilet fund to 
TransWilts CIC, to provide a public toilet within the current Reeds hut on the 
Melksham Station site. This funding is subject to a successful capital asset transfer 
of the ‘Reeds building’ from Wiltshire Council to TransWilts CIC.  

 
3. Update 
 

3.1. Great Western Railway, Network Rail, Trans Wilts CIC and Wiltshire Council are 
meeting on 17th March to discuss the masterplan for Melksham station.  

3.2. The capital asset transfer of the Reeds building will form part of those wider 
masterplan discussions.  

3.3. Wiltshire Council have asked for pre-application advice on the use of the Reeds hut 
and there are a number of complications that make a long term lease difficult. A 
short term lease is currently looking more viable.   

 
 

4. Recommendation 
 

4.1 That the Community Engagement Manager updates Councillors following the 
meeting of stakeholders on 17th March.   
 

 

 
Report Author 
 
Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engagement Manager 
01225 716752 or 07810482630 
Rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:Rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 4



 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 07/03/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

 

Area Board Grants 
Budget 

   

Opening balance 
2016/17 

Spend to date Current 
balance 

Balance if all grants are 
agreed in March 17’ 

£49,655.70 £47,169.00 £2,486.69 -£2,677.48 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground 
Committee 
Project Title: Cleaning Equipment for the Atworth Village 
Hall 
 
View full application 
  

£674.20 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon & Melksham Health 
Partnership 
Project Title: Falls Clinic in Spencers Sports Club 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Tourist Information Centre 
Project Title: Tourist Information Centre ticketing 
machine 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

Applicant: Poulshot Village Trust 
Project Title: Green Gardens Conservation Poulshot 
thinning of trees. Charity number 265819 
 
View full application 
  

£1800.00 

Applicant: Whitley Reading Rooms 
Project Title: Whitley Reading Rooms picnic benches 
 

£430.00 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2312
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2328
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2317
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2307


View full application 
  

Applicant: Shaw and Whitley Garden Club 
Project Title: Shaw Whitley Garden Club Data Projector 
 
View full application 
  

£399.99 

 
 
Applicant: Atworth on Show and Yer Tiz the Atworth 
Village Magazine 
Project Title: Atworth on Show and Yer Tiz Village 
Magazine 
 
View full application 
  

 
 
£359.98 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

Page 6

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1957
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2322
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2321
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2312 

Atworth Village Hall and 
Recreation Ground 
Committee 

Cleaning Equipment for 
the Atworth Village Hall 

£674.20 

Project Description: 
It is very hard to keep the village hall clean and we are in a danger of user groups 
ceasing to use the hall unless we keep it up to a good standard. This would 
dramatically affect the income of the hall. This is because we do not have a 
working vacuum cleaner at the moment. We also need equipment to be able to 
clean and polish the various village hall floor areas.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The grant application meets the 2016/17 grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2328 

Bradford on Avon & 
Melksham Health 
Partnership 

Falls Clinic in 
Spencers Sports Club 

£1000.00 

Project Description: 
Melksham has been identified as having a high number of older people who have 
experienced a fall in the past 12 months. Social isolation has recently been 
identified as a priority for Melksham and by providing a Falls Clinic in the new 
Melksham Leg Club will support people who have fallen and need support to gain 
back their confidence. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The grant application meets the 2016/17 grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Page 7

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2312
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2328


Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2317 

Tourist Information 
Centre 

Tourist Information Centre 
ticketing machine 

£500.00 

Project Description: 
To purchase a ticket printing machine linked to the Internet which will produce 
professional tickets for event sold through the Tourist Info. centre 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The grant application meets the 2016/17 grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2307 

Poulshot 
Village Trust 

Green Gardens Conservation Poulshot 
thinning of trees. Charity number 
265819 

£1800.00 

Project Description: 
The woodland was planted 12 yrs. ago and now 50 of the trees need to be felled in 
order to keep the woodland attractive to humans and wildlife. It is a major 
community resource in the area. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The grant application meets the 2016/17 grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

1957 

Whitley R
[...]
 alone. We hope to be in a position to purchase Microsoft software 
from our current funds. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The grant application meets the 2016/17 grants criteria 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Rhys Schell 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 716752 
Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 9

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2321
mailto:Rhys.Schell@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Grant Applications for Melksham on 07/03/2017  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2312 
Community 

Area Grant 

Cleaning Equipment for 

the Atworth Village Hall 

Atworth Village Hall and 

Recreation Ground 

Committee 

£674.20 

2328 
Community 

Area Grant 

Falls Clinic in Spencers 

Sports Club 

Bradford on Avon & 

Melksham Health 

Partnership 

£1000.00 

2317 
Community 

Area Grant 

Tourist Information Centre 

ticketing machine 
Tourist Information Centre £500.00 

2307 
Community 

Area Grant 

Green Gardens 

Conservation Poulshot 

thinning of trees. Charity 

number 265819 

Poulshot Village Trust £1800.00 

1957 
Community 

Area Grant 

Whitley Reading Rooms 

picnic benches 
Whitley Reading Rooms £430.00 

2322 
Community 

Area Grant 

Shaw Whitley Garden 

Club Data Projector 

Shaw and Whitley Garden 

Club 
£399.99 

2321 
Community 

Area Grant 

Atworth on Show and Yer 

Tiz Village Magazine 

Atworth on Show and Yer 

Tiz the Atworth Village 

Magazine 

£359.98 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2312 
Community 

Area Grant 

Cleaning Equipment for 

the Atworth Village Hall 

Atworth Village Hall and 

Recreation Ground 

Committee 

£674.20 

Submitted: 19/02/2017 18:43:28 

ID: 2312 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type o
[...]
rmation - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 

for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 

above) 

Constitution: 

Page 33



yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 

Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 34



Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0   October 2016 

 

 

 
 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of meeting 07.03.2017 

Title of report Health and Wellbeing Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Health and Wellbeing Group. 
 

 

Applicant Amount 
requested 

Health and Wellbeing 
Group recommendation 

Bradford and Melksham Health 
Partnership – Falls Clinic 

£1,000 £215 

Melksham & District Seniors Forum 
– Community Day 

£1,385 £1,385 

Melksham Sixty Plus Club £400 £400 

West Wiltshire Multi Faith Forum £1,000 £500 

 
 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Group has been made in accordance 

with the following guidelines: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines 
 
 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered this application and identified 

it as a priority for Area Board funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Hea
[...]

 

4. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Engagement Manager has assessed 
this application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 

5. Applications for consideration 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

BOA & Melksham HP Bradford On Avon and 
Melksham Health 
Partnership 

Falls Clinic £1000 

Project description 
Melksham has been identified as having a high number of older people who have experienced 
a fall in the past 12 months.  Social isolation has recently been identified as a priority for 
Melksham and by providing a Falls Clinic in the new Melksham Leg Club will support people 
who have fallen and need support to gain back their confidence. 
 

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group 
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount £215 

 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Melksham & District 
Seniors Forum2 

Melksham & District 
Seniors Forum 

Melksham Seniors 
family and friends 
community day 

£1,385 

Project description 
To bring together the various Melksham based clubs and activity groups providing services and 
activities which enhance the health & well-being of our senior citizens in an interactive 
exhibition format to showcase what our local area can provide.  Community Day encourages 

Page 36



Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0   October 2016 

 

joining these clubs and participating in these mental and physical activities. Experience gained 
from our vibrant and fair-like 2016 Community Day shows excellent outcomes with an increase 
in both the range of activities and those now participating in them.  We are able to demonstrate 
hat with a relatively small outlay we can ‘reach’ hundreds of seniors and contribute in a 
practical way to an increase`in their health & well-being. Examples of increased activity are 
Walking Netball, Walking Football, Dance Groups and entertainment based socialising groups. 
 

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group 
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £1,385 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

Melksham Sixty Plus 
Club 

Melksham Sixty Plus 
Club 

Transport support 
for Sixty Plus 
Club 

£400 

Project description 
We are a social club for the over 60’s, and for many of our members this is the only time they 
are able to get out and meet up with friends. Because a lot of our members have mobility 
problems, we have an on-going contract with the Community Bus which picks up our members  
and returns them to their homes after our meetings. Our aim is to provide our members with as 
full a social calendar as possible, so we try and arrange outings every 6 – 8 weeks during the 
better weather.  We also try and organise cream teas, meals out etc. for when our English 
weather isn’t so good! 
 

Recommendation of the Health and Wellbeing Group 
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £400 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

WWMFF West Wiltshire Multi 
Faith Forum 

Activity trips for 
members 

£1,000 

Project description 
WWMFF runs weekly English lessons for women from different racial and age groups during 
term time. We hold Social lunches at the end of each term inviting visitors from external 
agencies and members of public. Once a month we have a speaker from statutory and 
voluntary  sectors to give a talk to raise awareness of their work. Some of our ladies are 
isolated due to personal issues, language barrier, depression. Ladies showed a keen interest in 
visiting National Trust Gardens**, Longleat. These activities will help remove isolation and 
improve mental state ladies.  
In addition we often learn through women of their relatives and friends not feeling well or have 
other personal issues. T
[...]
hat the information on this form is correct, any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 

Page 59





 

 

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities 
FUNDING APPLICATION 
1. Applicant: 

Name John Grant 

Organisation West Wiltshire Multi Faith Forum 

Address 10 Whiteland Rise 

Westbury 

BA13 3HP 

Phone number 7775528548 

Email address j.grantdw@gmail.com 

2.  

 

2. Amount of funding required from the Area Board: 

£0 - £1000 1000.00 

£1001 - £5000  

Over £5000 (please note – our grants will not normally exceed £5000)  

3.  

 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 

Yes  

No x 

4.  

 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept? 

 

5.  

 

Page 61



5. Project title? 

WWMFF-Health and Wellbeing Outdoor project 

6.  

 

6. Project summary: (100 words maximum) 

WWMFF runs weekly English lessons for women from different racial and age groups during term 
time. We hold Social lunches at the end of each term inviting visitors from external agencies and 
members of public. Once a month we have a speaker from statutory and voluntary  sectors to give 
a talk to raise awareness of their work. Some of our ladies are isolated due to personal issues, 
language barrier, depression. Ladies showed a keen interest in visiting National Trust Gardens**, 
Longleat. These activities will help remove isolation and improve mental state ladies.  

In addition we often learn through women of their relatives and friends not feeling well or 
have other personal issues. The group put in place support wherever possible or refer to 
appropriate agencies for their relatives. 
** To be decided by women. (On the list are: Courts GDN, Stourhead) 

7.  

 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 

 

8. Melksham 

 

9. What is the Post Code of the place where your project is taking place? 

SN12 6JU 

10.  

 

 

 

9. Please tell us which themes best describe your project: 

Page 62



 

 I
[...]
ry fee. Those we are 
aware of on low income will not need to make a donation. This will be done sensitively to 
ensure no one knows who is contributing or not. 
For example not all women are able to make a contribution towards English lessons. Every 
one receives an envelope to make a discrete donation quietly. 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

11. Safeguarding 
Please tell us about how you will protect and safeguard vulnerable people in your project (You must 
address all of the following):  
 

 Please provide evidence of your commitment to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
older/vulnerable people and their carers. 

 How do you make sure staff and volunteers understand their safeguarding responsibilities? 

 Who in your organisation is ultimately responsible for safeguarding? 

 

 

 

 
12. Monitoring your project 

The group have received good advice from the Community Engagement Manager and 
others in the area, introducing us to a network of voluntary sector. We will be working with 
those we know and also continue to increase our network. 

We have a full safeguarding policy and public liability Insurance. 

Page 65



How will you know if your project has been successful? *required field  

 

 

13. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, how will you continue 
to fund it? 

 

 

14. If this application forms part of a larger project (eg. building of new village hall), please state 
what this project is and approximately how much the overall project will cost 

 

 

15. Finance: 

15a. Your Organisation’s Finance: 

Your latest accounts: 
 

Month    Year  

 

Total Income: 

 

£ 24821 

Number attending, Feed back from women 

We are mindful funding is hard to come by. We will organise fund raising events to raise funds 
as well as donations from participants. In addition we will need to look to put a grant 
application to other organisations. Since 2015, 3 students have found part time work. It may 
be some oth
[...]
ject in a financial year) *required field, if Yes to Q11. 
 

 

 
 
 

18. DECLARATION 

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available to inspect 
upon request (You DO NOT need to send these documents to us): 

Quotes: 

 I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes for 
project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section above) 

Project/Business Plan: 

 For projects over £50,000: I will make available on request a project or business plan (including 
estimates) for projects where the total project cost (as declared in the financial section above) 
exceeds £50,000 (tick only when total project cost exceeds £50,000). 

Accounts: 

Page 68



x I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
x I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
x I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such as Child 
Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & Safety and 
Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be 
applicable): 

 I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

 I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

 I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has been 
received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 
x I confirm that the information on this form is correct, any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 

Page 69




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	4 Melksham Bus Service
	6 Grant Funding
	Melksham areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Health & Wellbeing grant report
	Melksham Falls Clinic - H & WB app

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Canberra Children and Young People's Hub, 56 Spa Road, Melksham

Date: 7 March 2017

Start Time: 4.00 pm

Finish Time: 4.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Pat Aves (Vice-Chair), Cllr Terry Chivers, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr Roy While

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to a special afternoon meeting of the Area 
Board. The Meeting had been rescheduled so that normal council business 
could be concluded before the purdah period began, prior to the Unitary Council 
elections on the 4 May 2017.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Update on community toilet fund project.

2  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4  Melksham Bus Service

Graham Ellis outlined changes to the 14/15 bus service that currently services 
the new Melksham Oakfield sports facilities.

Graham asked that the Area Board support the following proposal:

 That the 14/15 afternoon services which drop off near the Oakfield sports 
facilities, should run that way even if empty. These services could then 
pick up users after sports activities at the Oakfield sports facilities.

The Area Board agreed to support this proposal. Emails of support were sent to 
Cllr Philip Whitehead – Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Wiltshire 
Council and Phil Groocock - Bus Network Manager, Passenger Transport, 
Wiltshire Council.

5  Melksham Station facilities

Rhys Schell - Community Engagement Manager provided an update following the 
allocation of the community toilet fund to TransWilts CIC. This funding had been  
allocated to enable TransWilts CIC to provide a public toilet at the Reeds Hut at 
Melksham Station.  



Page 3 of 4

The Area Board had agreed to allocate its £1000 community toilet fund to TransWilts 
CIC, to provide a public toilet within the current Reeds hut on the Melksham Station 
site. This funding was subject to a successful capital asset transfer of the ‘Reeds 
building’ from Wiltshire Council to TransWilts CIC. 

Decision

 That the Community Engagement Manager updates Councillors following 
the meeting of stakeholders on 17 March 2017.

The Chairman thanked Rhys Schell for his update.

6  Grant Funding

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Decision
Bradford on Avon & Melksham Health Partnership awarded £785 for Falls 
Clinic in Spencers Sports Club.
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Tourist Information Centre awarded £500 for Tourist Information Centre 
ticketing machine.
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Whitley Reading Rooms awarded £430 for Whitley Reading Rooms picnic 
benches.
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Shaw and Whitley Garden Club awarded £399.99 for Shaw Whitley Garden 
Club Data Projector.
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

Decision
Atworth on Show and Yer Tiz the Atworth Village Magazine awarded 
£359.98 for Atworth on Show and Yer Tiz Village Magazine.
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria.

The following grants were withdrawn:

Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee requesting £674.20 
for Cleaning Equipment for the Atworth Village Hall.



Page 4 of 4

Poulshot Village Trust requesting £1,800 for Green Gardens Conservation 
Poulshot thinning of trees.

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Health and Wellbeing Grant 
Applications:

Bradford and Melksham Health Partnership – Falls Clinic awarded £215

Melksham & District Seniors Forum – Community Day awarded £1,385

Melksham Sixty Plus Club awarded £400

West Wiltshire Multi Faith Forum awarded £500

7  Any Other Items of Public Concern

Graham Ellis thanked the Area Board for their support of the Melksham Railway 
project.

Cllr Seed thanked Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager and Kevin 
Fielding – Democratic Services Officer for their hard work supporting the 
Melksham Area Board.

8  Close


